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AGIR FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 4 April 2014 

of Tanjay, Negros Oriental 
 

which includes members from other clans such as: 
 Gayo 
 Mamicpic 
 Torres 
 Ramirez 
 Real 
 Laxina 

INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The Introduction an Index is edited in. 
 
The print-out is generated from data we encoded into the database from the MSWord files of 
Rene Capilla Gayo, who did the original research and collation of data of the Agir lineage, and 
provided the data to us. These were merged into a genealogical database gathered over the years 
from other sources. 
 
Unique in this database is that each individual has been assigned a birth year, which is an 
educated guess based on date interpolation using assumptions of sibling spacing, and child-
bearing years.  Such dates are prefixed by �about�. Where an exact date is known, the birth 

years of the siblings, parents and children are adjusted accordingly.  Still, many of the dates 
may be significantly off, since the order of births of siblings may be inaccurate, and/or 
incomplete. 
 
The database is a project to trace the inter-relational linkages between major families in the 
Tanjay area, by bloodline and marriage. 
 
However, there are a number of other Agir clans in the area, and this family tree presented is just 
one of the bigger clans. Perhaps with more research, the others can be linked and consolidated. 
 
This family tree also is viewable in various formats if you click on the website below: 
 
http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/family-tree/tanjaygenealogicaldatabase/22605/6914.1/Agir-ROOT-Descendants 

 
The other Agir clans are viewable in the website. 
 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a plus + prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
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3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthetized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
6. Where full names are unknown, XXX or other descriptive names are used. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 
<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 
 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 
Danny Gil,  4/7/2014 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Descendants of Agir ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Agir1 ROOT was born about 1840 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Agir ROOT are: 
+ 2 i. Marciano "Tan Ciano"2 Agir, born about 1862. 
+ 3 ii. Antonio Agir, born 1877. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Marciano "Tan Ciano"2 Agir (Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1862.  He married 
WofMarciano YYY.  She was born about 1864. 
  
Children of Marciano Agir and WofMarciano YYY are: 
+ 4 i. Vidal3 Agir, born 1882. 
+ 5 ii. Agrifino Agir, born about 1884. 
+ 6 iii. Jose Agir, born about 1890. 
+ 7 iv. Alfonso Agir, born about 1896. 
+ 8 v. Maria Agir, born about 1904. 
+ 9 vi. Isiais Agir, born about 1908. 
 
 

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com
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 3.  Antonio2 Agir (Agir1 ROOT) was born 1877.  He married Gregoria Saga, daughter of 
Saga ROOT.  She was born about 1879. 
  
Children of Antonio Agir and Gregoria Saga are: 
+ 10 i. Lorenzo Saga3 Agir, born about 1890. 
 11 ii. Fulgencio Saga Agir, born about 1892. 
+ 12 iii. Prescilla Saga Agir, born about 1894 in Tanjay. 
+ 13 iv. Florencia Saga Agir, born about 1896. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 4.  Vidal3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1882.  He married Anatalia 
Mira.  She was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Vidal Agir and Anatalia Mira are: 
+ 14 i. Rufo Mira4 Agir, born 1918; died 2012. 
 15 ii. Jesus Mira Agir, born about 1920. 
+ 16 iii. Luisa Mira Agir, born about 1922. 
+ 17 iv. Agrifina Mira Agir, born about 1924. 
 18 v. Loreta Mira Agir, born about 1928. 
 19 vi. Victoriano Mira Agir, born about 1928. 
+ 20 vii. Teofila Mira Agir, born about 1930. 
 21 viii. Regina Mira Agir, born about 1932.  She married Luis Sanchez Rodriguez; born 

about 1930 in Mexico. 
 22 ix. Zacarias Mira Agir, born about 1934. 
 
 
 5.  Agrifino3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1884.  He married 
Isabel Ramirez.  She was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Agrifino Agir and Isabel Ramirez are: 
+ 23 i. Agliceria "Ceria" Ramirez4 Agir, born about 1910. 
+ 24 ii. Alfredo "Pedong" Ramirez Agir, born about 1912. 
 
 
 6.  Jose3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1890.  He married 
Crispiniana "Ipin" Chavez Calumpang, daughter of Domingo Calumpang and IpinMa Chavez.  
She was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Jose Agir and Crispiniana Calumpang are: 
 25 i. Consuelo Calumpang4 Agir, born about 1918. 
 26 ii. Godofreda "Pedang" Agir Miraflor, born about 1922. 
+ 27 iii. Felipa Calumpang Agir, born about 1925. 
 
 



4 of 22 

 7.  Alfonso3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1896.  He married 
Salome YYY.  She was born about 1900. 
  
Children of Alfonso Agir and Salome YYY are: 
 28 i. Gliceria4 Agir, born about 1926. 
 29 ii. Rosalio Agir, born about 1928. 
+ 30 iii. Nicolas Agir, born about 1930. 
 31 iv. Francisco "Paking" Agir, born about 1932. 
 
 
 8.  Maria3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1904.  She married 
Valentin Casal.  He was born about 1902. 
  
Children of Maria Agir and Valentin Casal are: 
 32 i. Rodrigo "Dodong" Agir4 Casal, born about 1930.  He married Delay YYY; born 

about 1932. 
+ 33 ii. Petra Agir Casal, born about 1934. 
 
 
 9.  Isiais3 Agir (Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1908.  He married 
Juanita YYY.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Isiais Agir and Juanita YYY are: 
+ 34 i. Candida "Dading"4 Agir, born about 1934. 
 35 ii. Susana Agir, born about 1936. 
 36 iii. Bienvenido Agir, born about 1938. 
 37 iv. Catalina Agir, born about 1940. 
 
 
 10.  Lorenzo Saga3 Agir (Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Lorenzo Saga Agir are: 
+ 38 i. Rosalia "Salia"4 Agir, born about 1928. 
+ 39 ii. Jose Agir, born about 1930. 
+ 40 iii. Cornelio Agir, born about 1932. 
+ 41 iv. Restituto Agir, born about 1934. 
+ 42 v. Jesusa "Susan" Agir, born about 1936. 
 
 
 12.  Prescilla Saga3 Agir (Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1894 in Tanjay.  She 
married Roberto Limbaga Gayo, son of Placido Gayo and Celestina Limbaga.  He was born 
about 1890 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Prescilla Agir and Roberto Gayo are: 
+ 43 i. Mena Agir4 Gayo, born about 1909 in Tanjay. 
+ 44 ii. Remedios "Reming" Agir Gayo, born 1912; died 2003. 
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 45 iii. Ricarda "Carda" Agir Gayo, born about 1915. 
+ 46 iv. Perpetuo "Ado" Agir Gayo, born about 1917. 
 47 v. Francisco "Paking" Agir Gayo, born about 1920. 
 48 vi. Felicitas "Itas" Agir Gayo, born about 1922. 
 
 
 13.  Florencia Saga3 Agir (Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1896.  She married Pedro 
Ramirez.  He was born about 1894. 
  
Child of Florencia Agir and Pedro Ramirez is: 
+ 49 i. Amparo Agir4 Ramirez, born about 1920. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 14.  Rufo Mira4 Agir (Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1918, and died 
2012.  He married Ricarda Cale.  She was born 1936, and died 2012 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Rufo Agir and Ricarda Cale are: 
 50 i. Noel Cale5 Agir, born about 1953; died 2012 in Tanjay. 
+ 51 ii. Emma Cale Agir, born 1955. 
+ 52 iii. Rene Cale Agir, born about 1956. 
+ 53 iv. Gloria Cale Agir, born about 1957. 
+ 54 v. Ruel Cale Agir, born about 1958. 
+ 55 vi. Lynn Cale Agir, born about 1960. 
 56 vii. Gina Cale Agir, born about 1962. 
+ 57 viii. Nilo Cale Agir, born about 1964. 
+ 58 ix. Vido Cale Agir, born about 1966. 
 
 
 16.  Luisa Mira4 Agir (Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1922.  
She married Jose Agala.  He was born about 1920. 
  
Children of Luisa Agir and Jose Agala are: 
 59 i. Jose Jr Agir5 Agala, born about 1944.  He married Amada YYY; born about 1946. 
 60 ii. Fidela "Delia" Agir Agala, born about 1946.  She married Pablo Balansag; born 

about 1944. 
 61 iii. Natividad Agir Agala, born about 1948.  She married Librado Villafranca; born 

about 1946. 
 62 iv. Anita Agir Agala, born about 1950.  She married Rene Austero; born about 1948. 
+ 63 v. Narciso Agir Agala, born about 1952. 
 
 
 17.  Agrifina Mira4 Agir (Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1924.  
She married Esteban Torres.  He was born about 1921. 
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Children of Agrifina Agir and Esteban Torres are: 
+ 64 i. Dominador Agir5 Torres, born about 1948. 
+ 65 ii. Renato Agir Torres, born about 1950. 
+ 66 iii. Patrocino Agir Torres, born about 1952. 
+ 67 iv. Rosita Agir Torres, born about 1954. 
+ 68 v. Primitivo Agir Torres, born about 1956. 
+ 69 vi. Felipa Agir Torres, born about 1958. 
+ 70 vii. Noel Agir Torres, born about 1960. 
 
 
 20.  Teofila Mira4 Agir (Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1930.  
She married Abundo Ramirez.  He was born about 1928. 
  
Children of Teofila Agir and Abundo Ramirez are: 
 71 i. Tita Agir5 Ramirez, born about 1952. 
+ 72 ii. Elmer Agir Ramirez, born about 1954. 
+ 73 iii. Mario Agir Ramirez, born about 1956. 
+ 74 iv. Abundio Agir Ramirez, born about 1958. 
+ 75 v. Suzie Agir Ramirez, born about 1960. 
 76 vi. Amie Agir Ramirez, born about 1962. 
 
 
 23.  Agliceria "Ceria" Ramirez4 Agir (Agrifino3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born about 1910.  She married Delfin Aguilar.  He was born about 1908. 
  
Child of Agliceria Agir and Delfin Aguilar is: 
 77 i. Gloria Agir5 Aguilar, born about 1935.  She married Delfin Olivar; born about 

1933. 
 
 
 24.  Alfredo "Pedong" Ramirez4 Agir (Agrifino3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born about 1912.  He married Victoria Cafe.  She was born about 1914. 
  
Children of Alfredo Agir and Victoria Cafe are: 
 78 i. Isabelita "Doser" Cafe5 Agir, born about 1936.  She married Virgilio Torres; born 

about 1934. 
 79 ii. Manolita Cafe Agir, born about 1938.  She married Michael XXX; born about 

1936. 
 80 iii. Albert "Berto" Cafe Agir, born about 1940.  He married Annalie Quinat; born 

about 1942. 
 81 iv. Zenaida Cafe Agir, born about 1944. 
 
 
 27.  Felipa Calumpang4 Agir (Jose3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 
1925.  She married Isaac Ybañez.  He was born about 1923. 
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Children of Felipa Agir and Isaac Ybañez are: 
+ 82 i. Domiciano "Dodoy" Agir5 Ybañez, born 1942; died 2004. 
 83 ii. Virgina Agir Ybañez, born 1946.  She married Bernardo Paras; born about 1944. 
 84 iii. Evelyn Agir Ybañez, born 1949.  She married Carlito Villarin Lado; born about 

1947. 
 
 
 30.  Nicolas4 Agir (Alfonso3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1930.  He 
married Dolores YYY.  She was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Nicolas Agir and Dolores YYY are: 
 85 i. Arthemia5 Agir, born about 1954.  She married Paul XXX; born about 1952 in US. 
 86 ii. Nida Agir, born about 1956. 
 87 iii. Teresita Agir, born about 1958. 
 88 iv. Edito Agir, born about 1960. 
 89 v. Gomercindo "Gomer" Agir, born about 1962. 
 90 vi. Pacing Agir, born about 1964. 
 
 
 33.  Petra Agir4 Casal (Maria3 Agir, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 
1934.  She married (1) Simon Caldamo about 1955.  He was born about 1930.  She married (2) 
XXX Real about 1962.  He was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Petra Casal and Simon Caldamo are: 
 91 i. Nina Casal5 Caldamo, born about 1956. 
 92 ii. Manita Casal Caldamo, born about 1958. 
 
  
Children of Petra Casal and XXX Real are: 
+ 93 i. Kila Casal5 Real, born about 1963. 
+ 94 ii. Gaudencio Casal Real, born about 1965. 
 95 iii. Rolando Casal Real, born about 1967. 
 96 iv. Gerry Casal Real, born about 1969. 
 
 
 34.  Candida "Dading"4 Agir (Isiais3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 
1934.  She married HusbandDading Oracion.  He was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Candida Agir and HusbandDading Oracion are: 
 97 i. Juliana Agir5 Oracion, born about 1952. 
 98 ii. Eufrocina Agir Oracion, born about 1954.  She married Romeo Sevilla; born about 

1944. 
 
 
 38.  Rosalia "Salia"4 Agir (Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1928.  
She married Julian Gomez.  He was born about 1926. 
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Children of Rosalia Agir and Julian Gomez are: 
 99 i. Lucena Agir5 Gomez, born about 1952.  She married Conrado Mananquil; born 

about 1950. 
 100 ii. Espedita Agir Gomez, born about 1954.  She married Emilio Zerna; born about 

1952. 
 101 iii. Concepcion Agir Gomez, born about 1956.  She married Wilfredo Baylon; born 

about 1954. 
 102 iv. Julian Agir Gomez, born about 1958.  He married Josfina YYY; born about 1960. 
 103 v. Rodolfo Agir Gomez, born about 1960.  He married Emiliana Cañolas; born about 

1962. 
 
 
 39.  Jose4 Agir (Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1930.  He married 
Primitiva Mariot.  She was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Jose Agir and Primitiva Mariot are: 
 104 i. Abendio Mariot5 Agir, born about 1955.  He married Lucena Lara; born about 

1957. 
 105 ii. Jose Mariot Agir, born about 1957. 
 
 
 40.  Cornelio4 Agir (Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1932.  He 
married Cornelia Tulabing.  She was born about 1934. 
  
Child of Cornelio Agir and Cornelia Tulabing is: 
 106 i. Cornelio Jr Tulabing5 Agir, born about 1960. 
 
 
 41.  Restituto4 Agir (Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  He 
married Arcadia Manaban.  She was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Restituto Agir and Arcadia Manaban are: 
 107 i. Romeo Manaban5 Agir, born about 1958. 
 108 ii. Enrique Manaban Agir, born about 1960. 
 109 iii. Rosario Manaban Agir, born about 1962. 
 110 iv. Annabelle Manaban Agir, born about 1964. 
 111 v. Paterno Manaban Agir, born about 1966. 
 112 vi. Enriko Manaban Agir, born about 1968. 
 
 42.  Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir (Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  
She married Santiago Laxina.  He was born about 1934. 
  
Children of Jesusa Agir and Santiago Laxina are: 
+ 113 i. Edgardo Agir5 Laxina, born about 1958. 
+ 114 ii. Gilbert Agir Laxina, born about 1960. 
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+ 115 iii. Renato Agir Laxina, born about 1962. 
+ 116 iv. Mariam Emlyn Agir Laxina, born about 1964. 
 
 
 43.  Mena Agir4 Gayo (Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1909 in 
Tanjay.  He married Encarnacion Regalado Capilla, daughter of Sebastian Capilla and Felicidad 
Regalado.  She was born 1909 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Mena Gayo and Encarnacion Capilla are: 
+ 117 i. Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo, born 1944. 
+ 118 ii. Lorna Capilla Gayo, born 1947 in Tanjay. 
+ 119 iii. Marlene Capilla Gayo, born 1949. 
+ 120 iv. Oscar Capilla Gayo, born 1950. 
+ 121 v. Encarmina "Armi" Gayo, born 1951. 
+ 122 vi. Reuel Capilla Gayo, born 1952. 
 123 vii. Rene Capilla Gayo, born 1959 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 44.  Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo (Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born 1912, and died 2003.  She married Simplicio "Pesiong" Omandram Mamicpic 1932.  He 
was born 1902, and died 1989. 
  
Children of Remedios Gayo and Simplicio Mamicpic are: 
 124 i. Simplicio Gayo5 Mamicpic, born 1933; died 1957. 
+ 125 ii. Ester Gayo Mamicpic, born 1935. 
+ 126 iii. Noel Gayo Mamicpic, born 1936. 
+ 127 iv. Celia Gayo Mamicpic, born 1939. 
+ 128 v. Ruben Gayo Mamicpic, born 1941; died 2001. 
+ 129 vi. Verna Gayo Mamicpic, born 1947. 
 130 vii. Leo Gayo Mamicpic, born 1948. 
 
 
 46.  Perpetuo "Ado" Agir4 Gayo (Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1917.  He married Regina Quejadas.  She was born about 1920. 
  
Children of Perpetuo Gayo and Regina Quejadas are: 
 131 i. Amereno Quijadas5 Gayo, born about 1943.  He married Elsa Torres; born about 

1950. 
 132 ii. Brenda Quejadas Gayo, born about 1945.  She married Francisco Reyes; born 

about 1948. 
 133 iii. Danilo Quijadas Gayo, born about 1947.  He married Vilma Fabio; born about 

1949. 
 134 iv. Elarina Quijadas Gayo, born about 1949.  She married Nestor Aba; born about 

1950. 
 135 v. Flora Quejadas Gayo, born about 1951.  She married Rolando Catubig; born about 

1952. 
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 136 vi. Geronimo Quejadas Gayo, born about 1953.  He married Josephne Concepcion; 
born about 1955. 

 137 vii. Helen Quejadas Gayo, born about 1955.  She married Danilo Gabas; born about 
1955. 

+ 138 viii. Isabel Quejedas Gayo, born about 1955. 
 139 ix. Josephine Quejadas Gayo, born about 1959. 
 140 x. Kennedy Quejadas Gayo, born about 1961.  He married Camila Aguilar; born 

about 1964. 
 141 xi. Roberto Quejadas Gayo, born about 1963. 
 142 xii. Warlito Quejadas Gayo, born about 1965. 
 
 
 49.  Amparo Agir4 Ramirez (Florencia Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 
1920.  She married Maximiano Vallega.  He was born about 1918. 
  
Child of Amparo Ramirez and Maximiano Vallega is: 
+ 143 i. Salvador Ramirez5 Vallega, born about 1948. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 51.  Emma Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
1955.  She partnered with Agustin "Osting" Garcia about 1970, son of Julio Garcia and Josefa 
Villegas.  He was born 1955 in Tanjay. 
  
Child of Emma Agir and Agustin Garcia is: 
 144 i. Agustin6 Agir, born 1971 in Tanjay.  He married XXX de Guia; born about 1970. 
 
 
 52.  Rene Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1956.  He married Lannie Cornel.  She was born about 1956. 
  
Children of Rene Agir and Lannie Cornel are: 
 145 i. Armila Gail Cornel6 Agir, born about 1980. 
 146 ii. Arabella Rene Cornel Agir, born about 1982. 
 
 
 53.  Gloria Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1957.  She married Enrique Gonzales.  He was born about 1954. 
  
Children of Gloria Agir and Enrique Gonzales are: 
 147 i. Andrea Rene6 Gonzales, born about 1976. 
 148 ii. Aldreich Kenreich Gonzales, born about 1978. 
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 54.  Ruel Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1958.  He married Maria Cecilia Duano.  She was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Ruel Agir and Maria Duano are: 
 149 i. Natalie Ann Duano6 Agir, born about 1983. 
 150 ii. James Yani Duano Agir, born about 1985. 
 
 
 55.  Lynn Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1960.  She married Albert Alde.  He was born about 1958. 
  
Child of Lynn Agir and Albert Alde is: 
 151 i. Albert II Agir6 Alde, born about 1985. 
 
 
 57.  Nilo Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1964.  He married Marlene Ramos.  She was born about 1966. 
  
Child of Nilo Agir and Marlene Ramos is: 
 152 i. Clarence Matthew Ramos6 Agir, born about 1990. 
 
 
 58.  Vido Cale5 Agir (Rufo Mira4, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 
about 1966.  He married Josephine Buenavista.  She was born about 1968. 
  
Children of Vido Agir and Josephine Buenavista are: 
 153 i. Andre John6 Agir, born about 1994. 
 154 ii. Anatalia Josefina Agir, born about 1996. 
 
 
 63.  Narciso Agir5 Agala (Luisa Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Narciso Agir Agala are: 
 155 i. Teresa6 Agala, born about 1976. 
 156 ii. Joey Agala, born about 1980. 
 
 
 64.  Dominador Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1948.  She married Nadina Navarro.  She was born about 1950. 
  
Children of Dominador Torres and Nadina Navarro are: 
 157 i. Anthony Navarro6 Torres, born about 1970. 
 158 ii. Jojo Navarro Torres, born about 1971. 
 159 iii. Nancy Navarro Torres, born about 1973. 
 160 iv. Belen Navarro Torres, born about 1975. 
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 161 v. Nina Navarro Torres, born about 1976. 
 162 vi. Ging Gong Navarro Torres, born about 1977. 
 163 vii. Dindo Navarro Torres, born about 1979. 
 164 viii. Flora Mae Navarro Torres, born about 1981. 
 165 ix. Ann Ann Navarro Torres, born about 1983. 
 166 x. Michael Navarro Torres, born about 1984. 
 
 
 65.  Renato Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1950.  He married Erlinda "Linda" Catacutan.  She was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Renato Torres and Erlinda Catacutan are: 
 167 i. Rolando Catacutan6 Torres, born about 1975. 
 168 ii. Edna Catacutan Torres, born about 1977. 
 169 iii. Nelson Catacutan Torres, born about 1979. 
 170 iv. Sheila Catacutan Torres, born about 1981. 
 
 
 66.  Patrocino Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1952.  She married Saturnino Luzon.  He was born about 1950. 
  
Child of Patrocino Torres and Saturnino Luzon is: 
 171 i. Dhanny Torres6 Luzon, born about 1978. 
 
 
 67.  Rosita Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1954.  She married Isidoro Barrera.  He was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Rosita Torres and Isidoro Barrera are: 
 172 i. Reynaldo Torres6 Barrera, born about 1974. 
 173 ii. Agnes Torres Barrera, born about 1976. 
 174 iii. Ivy Torres Barrera, born about 1978. 
 
 
 68.  Primitivo Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1956.  He married Corazon "Cora" Robizo.  She was born about 1958. 
  
Children of Primitivo Torres and Corazon Robizo are: 
 175 i. Harry6 Torres, born about 1984. 
 176 ii. Randy Torres, born about 1986. 
 
 69.  Felipa Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1958.  She married Manuel Suazo.  He was born about 1956. 
  
Child of Felipa Torres and Manuel Suazo is: 
 177 i. Feman Torres6 Suazo, born about 1982. 
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 70.  Noel Agir5 Torres (Agrifina Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1960.  He married Amalia Regner.  She was born about 1962. 
  
Child of Noel Torres and Amalia Regner is: 
 178 i. Didith Regner6 Torres, born about 1984. 
 
 
 72.  Elmer Agir5 Ramirez (Teofila Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1954.  He married Mary Grace Enero.  She was born about 1956. 
  
Children of Elmer Ramirez and Mary Enero are: 
 179 i. Migan Joy6 Ramirez, born about 1978. 
 180 ii. Kim Hazel Ramirez, born about 1980. 
 
 
 73.  Mario Agir5 Ramirez (Teofila Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1956.  He married Juna Granada.  She was born about 1958. 
  
Children of Mario Ramirez and Juna Granada are: 
 181 i. Kate Allison6 Ramirez, born about 1980. 
 182 ii. Christian Andre Ramirez, born about 1983. 
 
 
 74.  Abundio Agir5 Ramirez (Teofila Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1958.  He married Annabel Acabal.  She was born about 1960. 
  
Child of Abundio Ramirez and Annabel Acabal is: 
 183 i. Michael Patrick6 Ramirez, born about 1984. 
 
 
 75.  Suzie Agir5 Ramirez (Teofila Mira4 Agir, Vidal3, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1960.  She married Bimbo Dinglasa.  He was born about 1958. 
  
Child of Suzie Ramirez and Bimbo Dinglasa is: 
 184 i. Jetro Karl6 Dinglasa, born about 1984. 
 
 
 82.  Domiciano "Dodoy" Agir5 Ybañez (Felipa Calumpang4 Agir, Jose3, Marciano "Tan 
Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1942, and died 2004.  He married Liva Torres Cornelio, 
daughter of Ambrosio Cornelio and Regida Torres.  She was born 1946. 
  
Children of Domiciano Ybañez and Liva Cornelio are: 
 185 i. Clemence Cornelio6 Ybañez, born 1967. 
 186 ii. Jane Cornelio Ybañez, born 1968. 
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 187 iii. Maria Theresa Cornelio Ybañez, born 1970. 
 188 iv. Ivy Cornelio Ybañez, born 1974. 
 189 v. Judit Cornelio Ybañez, born 1980. 
 
 
 93.  Kila Casal5 Real (Petra Agir4 Casal, Maria3 Agir, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1963. 
  
Child of Kila Casal Real is: 
 190 i. Mona Lisa6 Real, born about 1986. 
 
 
 94.  Gaudencio Casal5 Real (Petra Agir4 Casal, Maria3 Agir, Marciano "Tan Ciano"2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1965. 
  
Child of Gaudencio Casal Real is: 
 191 i. Dante6 Real, born about 1988. 
 
 
 113.  Edgardo Agir5 Laxina (Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1958.  He married Rizalinda Catacutan.  She was born about 1957. 
  
Children of Edgardo Laxina and Rizalinda Catacutan are: 
+ 192 i. Jose Rizgar Catacutan6 Laxina, born about 1975. 
 193 ii. Edgardo Jr Catacutan Laxina, born about 1977. 
+ 194 iii. Elvin Catacutan Laxina, born about 1978. 
+ 195 iv. Maria Riza Catacutan Laxina, born about 1980. 
 
 
 114.  Gilbert Agir5 Laxina (Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1960.  He married Sandra Ortega.  She was born about 1962. 
  
Children of Gilbert Laxina and Sandra Ortega are: 
 196 i. Gilbert Jr Ortega6 Laxina, born about 1986. 
 197 ii. Geland Ortega Laxina, born about 1988. 
 198 iii. Gil Ortega Laxina, born about 1988. 
 
 
 115.  Renato Agir5 Laxina (Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born about 1962.  He married Leonila Cablines.  She was born about 1964. 
  
Children of Renato Laxina and Leonila Cablines are: 
 199 i. Evelyn Cablines6 Laxina, born about 1990. 
 200 ii. Renila Cablines Laxina, born about 1992. 
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 116.  Mariam Emlyn Agir5 Laxina (Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, Antonio2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1964.  She married Fernando Villarimo.  He was born about 1966. 
  
Children of Mariam Laxina and Fernando Villarimo are: 
 201 i. Mart Garsan Laxina6 Villarimo, born about 1988. 
 202 ii. Fernando Jr Laxina Villarimo, born about 1990. 
 203 iii. Jing Jing Laxina Villarimo, born about 1991. 
 204 iv. Ay Ay Laxina Villarimo, born about 1993. 
 205 v. Rayo Laxina Villarimo, born about 1995. 
 206 vi. Niko Laxina Villarimo, born about 1996. 
 207 vii. Jed Ann Laxina Villarimo, born about 1998. 
 208 viii. Karen Laxina Villarimo, born about 2000. 
 
 
 117.  Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born 1944.  She married Xerxes Y. Zerna, son of Jovito Zerna and Soledad Yaco.  
He was born 1940. 
  
Children of Enedina Gayo and Xerxes Zerna are: 
 209 i. Jome Gayo6 Zerna, born 1966.  He married Sheryl Bas; born about 1968. 
 210 ii. Jay Gayo Zerna, born 1972.  He married Evelyn Colina; born about 1974. 
 211 iii. Encarsole "Soly" Gayo Zerna, born 1975.  She married Dennis Go; born about 

1973. 
 
 
 118.  Lorna Capilla5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born 1947 in Tanjay.  She married Demosthenes "Timot" Mananquil Ybañez, son of Pacio 
Ybañez and Charing Mananquil.  He was born 1948 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Lorna Gayo and Demosthenes Ybañez are: 
 212 i. Yvonne Gayo6 Ybañez, born about 1969. 
+ 213 ii. Gina Gayo Ybañez, born about 1970. 
 214 iii. Lourdes "Lulu" Gayo Ybañez, born about 1975. 
 215 iv. Dennis Gayo Ybañez, born about 1977. 
 
 
 119.  Marlene Capilla5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born 1949.  She married Eleazar Sta Cruz.  He was born about 1947. 
  
Children of Marlene Gayo and Eleazar Cruz are: 
 216 i. Michael Gayo Sta6 Cruz, born about 1970. 
 217 ii. Marleiz Gayo Sta Cruz, born about 1972. 
 
 120.  Oscar Capilla5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born 1950.  He married Belenda "Belen" Flores, daughter of Dovedeato "Tatung" Flores.  She 
was born about 1952. 
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Children of Oscar Gayo and Belenda Flores are: 
 218 i. Carleen Flores6 Gayo, born about 1976.  She married Eddie Fernandes; born about 

1975. 
 219 ii. Percy Jane "Ging-ging" Flores Gayo, born about 1978.  She married Andre 

"Snoopy" Montenegro; born about 1976. 
 220 iii. Justin Flores Gayo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 121.  Encarmina "Armi"5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) 
was born 1951.  She married Pocholo Cordeta.  He was born about 1948 in Cebu. 
  
Children of Encarmina Gayo and Pocholo Cordeta are: 
 221 i. Katrina Gayo6 Cordeta, born about 1975. 
 222 ii. Stephanie "Annie" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1977. 
 223 iii. Cholo "Chuck" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1979. 
 
 
 122.  Reuel Capilla5 Gayo (Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was 
born 1952.  He married (1) Josephine "Josie" Sevilla about 1975.  She was born about 1954.  He 
married (2) Lilibeth Badoy Aboso about 1985.  She was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Reuel Gayo and Josephine Sevilla are: 
 224 i. Katheline Sevilla6 Gayo, born about 1976. 
 225 ii. June Elmoer "Jimboy" Sevilla Gayo, born about 1977. 
 226 iii. James Roy Sevilla Gayo, born about 1979. 
 227 iv. Matthew Sevilla Gayo, born about 1981. 
 228 v. Joel Sevilla Gayo, born about 1983. 
 
  
Child of Reuel Gayo and Lilibeth Aboso is: 
 229 i. Merl Aboso6 Gayo, born about 1986. 
 
 
 125.  Ester Gayo5 Mamicpic (Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1935.  She married Rustico Mate Sison.  He was born about 
1934. 
  
Children of Ester Mamicpic and Rustico Sison are: 
 230 i. Ruy Sharit Mamicpic6 Sison, born about 1960. 
 231 ii. Deena Marie Mamicpic Sison, born about 1962. 
 232 iii. Ray Gunnar Mamicpic Sison, born about 1965. 
 
 
 126.  Noel Gayo5 Mamicpic (Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, 
Agir1 ROOT) was born 1936.  He married Leandra Espedido.  She was born about 1938. 
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Children of Noel Mamicpic and Leandra Espedido are: 
 233 i. Maria Sheila Espedido6 Mamicpic, born 1961.  She married Carl Arpa; born about 

1970. 
+ 234 ii. Mary Ann Espedido Mamicpic, born 1972. 
 
 
 127.  Celia Gayo5 Mamicpic (Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1939.  She married Benjamin Lopez Bermejo.  He was born 
1944, and died 2005. 
  
Children of Celia Mamicpic and Benjamin Bermejo are: 
+ 235 i. Tricia Mamicpic6 Bermejo, born 1971. 
 236 ii. Grace Mamicpic Bermejo, born about 1974. 
 
 
 128.  Ruben Gayo5 Mamicpic (Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1941, and died 2001.  He married Basilia Abe Napigkit.  She 
was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Ruben Mamicpic and Basilia Napigkit are: 
 237 i. Ronald Napigkit6 Mamicpic, born 1973. 
 238 ii. Rikka Napigkit Mamicpic, born 1975. 
 239 iii. Riziel Napigkit Mamicpic, born 1980. 
 
 
 129.  Verna Gayo5 Mamicpic (Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1947.  She married Omar Alih.  He was born 1946, and died 
2004. 
  
Children of Verna Mamicpic and Omar Alih are: 
 240 i. Yasmin Mamicpic6 Alih, born 1973. 
 241 ii. Faisal Mamicpic Alih, born 1978. 
 
 
 138.  Isabel Quejedas5 Gayo (Perpetuo "Ado" Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 
ROOT) was born about 1955.  She married Perpetuo Jr Tumanda.  He was born about 1956. 
  
Child of Isabel Gayo and Perpetuo Tumanda is: 
 242 i. Aiza Gayo6 Tumanda, born about 1977. 
 
 
 143.  Salvador Ramirez5 Vallega (Amparo Agir4 Ramirez, Florencia Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, 
Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1948.  He married Carmen Bulfa Caluban, daughter of Gorio 
Caluban and XXX Bulfa.  She was born about 1950. 
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Child of Salvador Vallega and Carmen Caluban is: 
 243 i. Vinchy6 Vallega, born about 1985. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 192.  Jose Rizgar Catacutan6 Laxina (Edgardo Agir5, Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1975.  He married Marsha YYY.  She was born about 
1977. 
  
Children of Jose Laxina and Marsha YYY are: 
 244 i. June Mariz7 Laxina, born about 1996. 
 245 ii. Maria Isabelle Laxina, born about 1998. 
 246 iii. Meatrice Laxina, born about 1999. 
 
 
 194.  Elvin Catacutan6 Laxina (Edgardo Agir5, Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1978.  He married Mary Ann YYY.  She was born about 
1978. 
  
Children of Elvin Laxina and Mary YYY are: 
 247 i. Daystar7 Laxina, born about 1996. 
 248 ii. Edgardo III Laxina, born about 1998. 
 
 
 195.  Maria Riza Catacutan6 Laxina (Edgardo Agir5, Jesusa "Susan"4 Agir, Lorenzo Saga3, 
Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1980.  She married Dominick XXX.  He was born about 
1978. 
  
Child of Maria Laxina and Dominick XXX is: 
 249 i. Nika Isabel7 YYY, born about 1998. 
 
 
 213.  Gina Gayo6 Ybañez (Lorna Capilla5 Gayo, Mena Agir4, Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, 
Agir1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  She married Marcelo "Loloy" Alcantara, son of Edilberto 
Alcantara and Carmenita Tiongson.  He was born about 1968. 
  
Child of Gina Ybañez and Marcelo Alcantara is: 
 250 i. Isaiah7 Alcantara, born about 1992. 
 
 234.  Mary Ann Espedido6 Mamicpic (Noel Gayo5, Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, 
Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1972.  She married Roberto Bernardo.  
He was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Mary Mamicpic and Roberto Bernardo is: 
 251 i. Anaia Marie Mamicpic7 Bernardo, born 2009. 
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 235.  Tricia Mamicpic6 Bermejo (Celia Gayo5 Mamicpic, Remedios "Reming" Agir4 Gayo, 
Prescilla Saga3 Agir, Antonio2, Agir1 ROOT) was born 1971.  She married Michael Santos.  He 
was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Tricia Bermejo and Michael Santos is: 
 252 i. Ana Mikaela Bermejo7 Santos, born 1997. 
 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                    reference number.  A reference number can appear in two 
                                    places, with the individual as a child, then later as a parent. 
                                    Only names of those in the bloodline are shown.  
                                    Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Agala, Anita Agir - 62 
Agala, Fidela �Delia� Agir - 60 
Agala, Joey - 156 
Agala, Jose Jr Agir - 59 
Agala, Narciso Agir - 63 
Agala, Natividad Agir - 61 
Agala, Teresa - 155 
Agir, Abendio Mariot - 104 
Agir, Agliceria �Ceria� Ramirez - 23 
Agir, Agrifina Mira - 17 
Agir, Agrifino - 5 
Agir, Agustin - 144 
Agir, Albert �Berto� Cafe - 80 
Agir, Alfonso - 7 
Agir, Alfredo �Pedong� Ramirez - 24 
Agir, Anatalia Josefina - 154 
Agir, Andre John - 153 
Agir, Annabelle Manaban - 110 
Agir, Antonio - 3 
Agir, Arabella Rene Cornel - 146 
Agir, Armila Gail Cornel - 145 
Agir, Arthemia - 85 
Agir, Bienvenido - 36 
Agir, Candida �Dading� - 34 
Agir, Catalina - 37 
Agir, Clarence Matthew Ramos - 152 
Agir, Consuelo Calumpang - 25 
Agir, Cornelio Jr Tulabing - 106 
Agir, Cornelio - 40 
Agir, Edito - 88 
Agir, Emma Cale - 51 
Agir, Enriko Manaban - 112 
Agir, Enrique Manaban - 108 
Agir, Felipa Calumpang - 27 

Agir, Florencia Saga - 13 
Agir, Francisco �Paking� - 31 
Agir, Fulgencio Saga - 11 
Agir, Gina Cale - 56 
Agir, Gliceria - 28 
Agir, Gloria Cale - 53 
Agir, Gomercindo �Gomer� - 89 
Agir, Isabelita �Doser� Cafe - 78 
Agir, Isiais - 9 
Agir, James Yani Duano - 150 
Agir, Jesus Mira - 15 
Agir, Jesusa �Susan� - 42 
Agir, Jose Mariot - 105 
Agir, Jose - 6 
Agir, Jose - 39 
Agir, Lorenzo Saga - 10 
Agir, Loreta Mira - 18 
Agir, Luisa Mira - 16 
Agir, Lynn Cale - 55 
Agir, Manolita Cafe - 79 
Agir, Marciano �Tan Ciano� - 2 
Agir, Maria - 8 
Agir, Natalie Ann Duano - 149 
Agir, Nicolas - 30 
Agir, Nida - 86 
Agir, Nilo Cale - 57 
Agir, Noel Cale - 50 
Agir, Pacing - 90 
Agir, Paterno Manaban - 111 
Agir, Prescilla Saga - 12 
Agir, Regina Mira - 21 
Agir, Rene Cale - 52 
Agir, Restituto - 41 
Agir, Romeo Manaban - 107 
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Agir, Rosalia �Salia� - 38 
Agir, Rosalio - 29 
Agir, Rosario Manaban - 109 
Agir, Ruel Cale - 54 
Agir, Rufo Mira - 14 
Agir, Susana - 35 
Agir, Teofila Mira - 20 
Agir, Teresita - 87 
Agir, Victoriano Mira - 19 
Agir, Vidal - 4 
Agir, Vido Cale - 58 
Agir, Zacarias Mira - 22 
Agir, Zenaida Cafe - 81 
Aguilar, Gloria Agir - 77 
Alcantara, Isaiah - 250 
Alde, Albert II Agir - 151 
Alih, Faisal Mamicpic - 241 
Alih, Yasmin Mamicpic - 240 
Barrera, Agnes Torres - 173 
Barrera, Ivy Torres - 174 
Barrera, Reynaldo Torres - 172 
Bermejo, Grace Mamicpic - 236 
Bermejo, Tricia Mamicpic - 235 
Bernardo, Anaia Marie Mamicpic - 251 
Caldamo, Manita Casal - 92 
Caldamo, Nina Casal - 91 
Casal, Petra Agir - 33 
Casal, Rodrigo �Dodong� Agir - 32 
Cordeta, Cholo �Chuck� Gayo - 223 
Cordeta, Katrina Gayo - 221 
Cordeta, Stephanie �Annie� Gayo - 222 
Cruz, Marleiz Gayo Sta - 217 
Cruz, Michael Gayo Sta - 216 
Dinglasa, Jetro Karl - 184 
Gayo, Amereno Quijadas - 131 
Gayo, Brenda Quejadas - 132 
Gayo, Carleen Flores - 218 
Gayo, Danilo Quijadas - 133 
Gayo, Elarina Quijadas - 134 
Gayo, Encarmina �Armi� - 121 
Gayo, Enedina �Eden� Capilla - 117 
Gayo, Felicitas �Itas� Agir - 48 
Gayo, Flora Quejadas - 135 
Gayo, Francisco �Paking� Agir - 47 
Gayo, Geronimo Quejadas - 136 
Gayo, Helen Quejadas - 137 
Gayo, Isabel Quejedas - 138 
Gayo, James Roy Sevilla - 226 
Gayo, Joel Sevilla - 228 
Gayo, Josephine Quejadas - 139 
Gayo, June Elmoer �Jimboy� Sevilla - 225 
Gayo, Justin Flores - 220 
Gayo, Katheline Sevilla - 224 
Gayo, Kennedy Quejadas - 140 
Gayo, Lorna Capilla - 118 
Gayo, Marlene Capilla - 119 

Gayo, Matthew Sevilla - 227 
Gayo, Mena Agir - 43 
Gayo, Merl Aboso - 229 
Gayo, Oscar Capilla - 120 
Gayo, Percy Jane �Ging-ging� Flores - 219 
Gayo, Perpetuo �Ado� Agir - 46 
Gayo, Remedios �Reming� Agir - 44 
Gayo, Rene Capilla - 123 
Gayo, Reuel Capilla - 122 
Gayo, Ricarda �Carda� Agir - 45 
Gayo, Roberto Quejadas - 141 
Gayo, Warlito Quejadas - 142 
Gomez, Concepcion Agir - 101 
Gomez, Espedita Agir - 100 
Gomez, Julian Agir - 102 
Gomez, Lucena Agir - 99 
Gomez, Rodolfo Agir - 103 
Gonzales, Aldreich Kenreich - 148 
Gonzales, Andrea Rene - 147 
Laxina, Daystar - 247 
Laxina, Edgardo Jr Catacutan - 193 
Laxina, Edgardo Agir - 113 
Laxina, Edgardo III - 248 
Laxina, Elvin Catacutan - 194 
Laxina, Evelyn Cablines - 199 
Laxina, Geland Ortega - 197 
Laxina, Gil Ortega - 198 
Laxina, Gilbert Jr Ortega - 196 
Laxina, Gilbert Agir - 114 
Laxina, Jose Rizgar Catacutan - 192 
Laxina, June Mariz - 244 
Laxina, Maria Riza Catacutan - 195 
Laxina, Maria Isabelle - 245 
Laxina, Mariam Emlyn Agir - 116 
Laxina, Meatrice - 246 
Laxina, Renato Agir - 115 
Laxina, Renila Cablines - 200 
Luzon, Dhanny Torres - 171 
Mamicpic, Celia Gayo - 127 
Mamicpic, Ester Gayo - 125 
Mamicpic, Leo Gayo - 130 
Mamicpic, Maria Sheila Espedido - 233 
Mamicpic, Mary Ann Espedido - 234 
Mamicpic, Noel Gayo - 126 
Mamicpic, Rikka Napigkit - 238 
Mamicpic, Riziel Napigkit - 239 
Mamicpic, Ronald Napigkit - 237 
Mamicpic, Ruben Gayo - 128 
Mamicpic, Simplicio Gayo - 124 
Mamicpic, Verna Gayo - 129 
Miraflor, Godofreda �Pedang� Agir - 26 
Oracion, Eufrocina Agir - 98 
Oracion, Juliana Agir - 97 
Ramirez, Abundio Agir - 74 
Ramirez, Amie Agir - 76 
Ramirez, Amparo Agir - 49 
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Ramirez, Christian Andre - 182 
Ramirez, Elmer Agir - 72 
Ramirez, Kate Allison - 181 
Ramirez, Kim Hazel - 180 
Ramirez, Mario Agir - 73 
Ramirez, Michael Patrick - 183 
Ramirez, Migan Joy - 179 
Ramirez, Suzie Agir - 75 
Ramirez, Tita Agir - 71 
Real, Dante - 191 
Real, Gaudencio Casal - 94 
Real, Gerry Casal - 96 
Real, Kila Casal - 93 
Real, Mona Lisa - 190 
Real, Rolando Casal - 95 
ROOT, Agir - 1 
Santos, Ana Mikaela Bermejo - 252 
Sison, Deena Marie Mamicpic - 231 
Sison, Ray Gunnar Mamicpic - 232 
Sison, Ruy Sharit Mamicpic - 230 
Suazo, Feman Torres - 177 
Torres, Ann Ann Navarro - 165 
Torres, Anthony Navarro - 157 
Torres, Belen Navarro - 160 
Torres, Didith Regner - 178 
Torres, Dindo Navarro - 163 
Torres, Dominador Agir - 64 
Torres, Edna Catacutan - 168 
Torres, Felipa Agir - 69 
Torres, Flora Mae Navarro - 164 
Torres, Ging Gong Navarro - 162 
Torres, Harry - 175 
Torres, Jojo Navarro - 158 
Torres, Michael Navarro - 166 
Torres, Nancy Navarro - 159 
Torres, Nelson Catacutan - 169 
Torres, Nina Navarro - 161 
Torres, Noel Agir - 70 
Torres, Patrocino Agir - 66 

Torres, Primitivo Agir - 68 
Torres, Randy - 176 
Torres, Renato Agir - 65 
Torres, Rolando Catacutan - 167 
Torres, Rosita Agir - 67 
Torres, Sheila Catacutan - 170 
Tumanda, Aiza Gayo - 242 
Vallega, Salvador Ramirez - 143 
Vallega, Vinchy - 243 
Villarimo, Ay Ay Laxina - 204 
Villarimo, Fernando Jr Laxina - 202 
Villarimo, Jed Ann Laxina - 207 
Villarimo, Jing Jing Laxina - 203 
Villarimo, Karen Laxina - 208 
Villarimo, Mart Garsan Laxina - 201 
Villarimo, Niko Laxina - 206 
Villarimo, Rayo Laxina - 205 
Ybañez, Clemence Cornelio - 185 
Ybañez, Dennis Gayo - 215 
Ybañez, Domiciano �Dodoy� Agir - 82 
Ybañez, Evelyn Agir - 84 
Ybañez, Gina Gayo - 213 
Ybañez, Ivy Cornelio - 188 
Ybañez, Jane Cornelio - 186 
Ybañez, Judit Cornelio - 189 
Ybañez, Lourdes �Lulu� Gayo - 214 
Ybañez, Maria Theresa Cornelio - 187 
Ybañez, Virgina Agir - 83 
Ybañez, Yvonne Gayo - 212 
YYY, Nika Isabel - 249 
Zerna, Encarsole �Soly� Gayo - 211 
Zerna, Jay Gayo - 210 
Zerna, Jome Gayo - 209 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner. 
 
Aba, Nestor - 134 
Aboso, Lilibeth Badoy - 122 
Acabal, Annabel - 74 
Agala, Jose - 16 
Aguilar, Camila - 140 
Aguilar, Delfin - 23 
Alcantara, Marcelo �Loloy� - 213 
Alde, Albert - 55 

Alih, Omar - 129 
Arpa, Carl - 233 
Austero, Rene - 62 
Balansag, Pablo - 60 
Barrera, Isidoro - 67 
Bas, Sheryl - 209 
Baylon, Wilfredo - 101 
Bermejo, Benjamin Lopez - 127 
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Bernardo, Roberto - 234 
Buenavista, Josephine - 58 
Cablines, Leonila - 115 
Cafe, Victoria - 24 
Caldamo, Simon - 33 
Cale, Ricarda - 14 
Caluban, Carmen Bulfa - 143 
Calumpang, Crispiniana �Ipin� Chavez - 6 
Cañolas, Emiliana - 103 
Capilla, Encarnacion Regalado - 43 
Casal, Valentin - 8 
Catacutan, Erlinda �Linda� - 65 
Catacutan, Rizalinda - 113 
Catubig, Rolando - 135 
Colina, Evelyn - 210 
Concepcion, Josephne - 136 
Cordeta, Pocholo - 121 
Cornel, Lannie - 52 
Cornelio, Liva Torres - 82 
Cruz, Eleazar Sta - 119 
Dinglasa, Bimbo - 75 
Duano, Maria Cecilia - 54 
Enero, Mary Grace - 72 
Espedido, Leandra - 126 
Fabio, Vilma - 133 
Fernandes, Eddie - 218 
Flores, Belenda �Belen� - 120 
Gabas, Danilo - 137 
Gayo, Roberto Limbaga - 12 
Go, Dennis - 211 
Gomez, Julian - 38 
Gonzales, Enrique - 53 
Granada, Juna - 73 
Guia, XXX de - 144 
Lado, Carlito Villarin - 84 
Lara, Lucena - 104 
Laxina, Santiago - 42 
Luzon, Saturnino - 66 
Mamicpic, Simplicio �Pesiong� Omandram - 44 
Manaban, Arcadia - 41 
Mananquil, Conrado - 99 
Mariot, Primitiva - 39 
Mira, Anatalia - 4 
Montenegro, Andre �Snoopy� - 219 
Napigkit, Basilia Abe - 128 
Navarro, Nadina - 64 
Olivar, Delfin - 77 

Oracion, HusbandDading - 34 
Ortega, Sandra - 114 
Paras, Bernardo - 83 
Quejadas, Regina - 46 
Quinat, Annalie - 80 
Ramirez, Abundo - 20 
Ramirez, Isabel - 5 
Ramirez, Pedro - 13 
Ramos, Marlene - 57 
Real, XXX - 33 
Regner, Amalia - 70 
Reyes, Francisco - 132 
Robizo, Corazon �Cora� - 68 
Rodriguez, Luis Sanchez - 21 
Saga, Gregoria - 3 
Santos, Michael - 235 
Sevilla, Josephine �Josie� - 122 
Sevilla, Romeo - 98 
Sison, Rustico Mate - 125 
Suazo, Manuel - 69 
Torres, Elsa - 131 
Torres, Esteban - 17 
Torres, Virgilio - 78 
Tulabing, Cornelia - 40 
Tumanda, Perpetuo Jr - 138 
Vallega, Maximiano - 49 
Villafranca, Librado - 61 
Villarimo, Fernando - 116 
XXX, Dominick - 195 
XXX, Michael - 79 
XXX, Paul - 85 
Ybañez, Demosthenes �Timot� Mananquil - 118 
Ybañez, Isaac - 27 
YYY, Amada - 59 
YYY, Delay - 32 
YYY, Dolores - 30 
YYY, Josfina - 102 
YYY, Juanita - 9 
YYY, Marsha - 192 
YYY, Mary Ann - 194 
YYY, Salome - 7 
YYY, WofMarciano - 2 
Zerna, Emilio - 100 
Zerna, Xerxes Y. - 117 
 

 


